

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 8, 2022

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 21-5166

Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc., et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**v.****Gina Raimondo, in her official capacity**
as Secretary of Commerce, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 20-0466 (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

RYAN P. MULVEY
ERIC R. BOLINDER
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1310 N. Courthouse Rd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (571) 444-4182

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress knew how to, and in some instances did, delegate authority to charge fishermen for monitors—but not here.....	3
A. There is no difference between the fee provisions and the Omnibus Amendment’s industry-funding requirement.....	4
B. The government’s claim to direct, textual authority is baseless.....	7
C. The statute’s “necessary and appropriate” clause does not help the government.	10
D. The specific/general and <i>expressio unius</i> canons resolve the question in this case.	10
E. Carrying a live person as an observer is unique and not a mere “compliance cost.”.....	13
F. The cost of industry funding is significantly more than any compliance cost.	15
G. The sanctions and penalty provisions apply to existing, statutory fee authority.	17
H. The government mischaracterizes the legislative history.....	18
I. National Standards Seven and Eight are not superfluous in the fishermen’s reading of the statute.	24
J. The government has mischaracterized the fishermen’s arguments, creating strawmen which require no response.....	25

II. The Omnibus Amendment and its implementing regulations were not approved in a procedurally correct manner. 26

A. The government’s insinuation that the fishermen lack standing to pursue their procedural claim is baseless..... 26

B. The fishermen have not forfeited their argument..... 29

C. The government has not demonstrated the procedural soundness of its rulemakings. 32

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Bunker Hill Co. Lead & Zinc Smelter v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 658 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	8
<i>Commissions Export Import S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC. v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	25
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass'n v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13, 14

* Authorities on which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	8
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
* <i>Genus Medical Technologies LLC v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Gulf Fishermen’s Ass’n v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Perdue</i> , 935 F.3d 598 (2019).....	28
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	8
<i>Merck & Co. v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 20-2312 (E.D. La. filed Aug. 20, 2020)	15
* <i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	28
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	28

<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(c).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(4).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(6).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)(1).....	32
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(1).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2).....	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3).....	33
16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2)(B).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1).....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(d).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(2).....	14

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(d).....	13
----------------------------	----

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(5)	22
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(h)(5)(vii)	13
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(k)	6, 22
50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)	22
85 Fed. Reg. 44005 (Nov. 2, 2021).....	16

Legislative Materials

136 Cong. Rec. H229 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 1990)	21
136 Cong. Rec. S14953 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 1990)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-393 (Dec. 15, 1989).....	21

<i>Reauthorization of the Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976-Part II, Hearing on H.R. 2061 Before the H. Comm. on Merch. Marine & Fisheries, Subcomm. on Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & the Env't, 101st Cong. 86 (1989) (Serial No. 101-37).....</i>	19, 20
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

S. Rep. No. 101-414 (Aug. 2, 1990)	21
------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Fee</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	4
